S-UM5587EF
16-CHANNEL PROGRAMMABLE
3-LEVEL HIGH-VOLTAGE
ULTRASOUND TRANSMIT BEAMFORMER
© ABLIC Inc., 2021 Rev.1.0_00
1
S-UM5587EF is a 16-channel programmable 3-level high-voltage ultrasound transmit beam-former.

・
・
・
・
・
・
・
・
・
・
・
・
・
・
・
127 Pulse #127 CODE127
[1]
CODE127
[0]
W127

TWIDTH [ns] = NDIV ×TCLK/2 × (WIDTHx + 2)
4.  Where, TCLK is the CLKP/CLKN clock period, WIDTHx( = 0 to 63) is decimal number of WIDTHx[5:0] and
NDIV( = 1,2,4) is internal clock dividing factor with Register CKDIV[1:0].
5.  In case of 100MHz CLK,
CKDIV[1:0] = 00      : NDIV = 1,  TWIDTH [ns] is 10ns to 325ns (5ns step).
CKDIV[1:0] = 01      : NDIV = 2, TWIDTH [ns] is 20ns to 650ns (10ns step).
CKDIV[1:0] = 10,11   : NDIV = 4, TWIDTH [ns] is 40ns to 1300ns (20ns step).
Memory # D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
0 CODE0[1:0] WIDTH0[5:0]
1 CODE1[1:0] WIDTH1[5:0]
2 CODE2[1:0] WIDTH2[5:0]
3 CODE3[1:0] WIDTH3[5:0]
......
......
......
124 CODE124[1:0] WIDTH124[5:0]
125 CODE125[1:0] WIDTH125[5:0]
126 CODE126[1:0] WIDTH126[5:0]
127 CODE127[1:0] WIDTH127[5:0]
16-CHANNEL PROGRAMMABLE 3-LEVEL HIGH-VOLTAGE ULTRASOUND TRANSMIT BEAMFORMER
Rev.1.0_00 S-UM5587EF
 25

Pin# Pin Name Function
1 VFN Built-in power supply for channel 0 to channel 7 N-MOS (N1) gate drive
2 LVOUT1 Low voltage output of channel 1
3 LVOUT0 Low voltage output of channel 0
4 GND Logic power ground (0V)
5 GND Logic power ground (0V)
6 EN Control of chip enable, H = disable, L = enable (50kΩ internal pull-up)
7 FAULT Fault output flag, open N-MOS drain
8 VDD Positive low voltage power supply (+5V)
9 CLKP Positive LVDS clock input (up to 100MHz)
10 CLKN Negative LVDS clock Input (up to 100MHz)
11 GND Logic power ground (0V)
12 TRIG Tx Trigger signal
13 VLL Positive low voltage power supply (+1.8 to 3.3V)
14 CLKIF I/F selection of CLKP/CLKN, H: CMOS, L: LVDS (50kΩ internal pull-down)
15 LVOUT15 Low voltage output of channel 15
16 LVOUT14 Low voltage output of channel 14
17 VFN Built-in power supply for ch8 to ch15 N-MOS (N1) gate drive
18 HVOUT15 High voltage output of channel 15
19 HVOUT14 High voltage output of channel 14
20 VPP ch8 to ch15 positive high voltage power supply (0 to +100V)
21 HVOUT13 High voltage output of channel 13
22 HVOUT12 High voltage output of channel 12
23 VNN channel 8 to channel 15 Negative high voltage power supply (0 to -100V)
24 LVOUT13 Low voltage output of channel 13
25 LVOUT12 Low voltage output of channel 12
26 HGND channel 8 to channel 15 Drive power ground (0V)
27 LVOUT11 Low voltage output of channel 11
28 LVOUT10 Low voltage output of channel 10
29 VNN channel 8 to channel 15 Negative high voltage power supply (0 to -100V)
30 HVOUT11 High voltage output of channel 11
31 HVOUT10 High voltage output of channel 10
32 VPP channel 8 to channel 15 positive high voltage power supply (0 to +100V)
33 HVOUT9 High voltage output of channel 9
34 HVOUT8 High voltage output of channel 8
35 VFP Built-in power supply for channel 0 to channel 7 P-MOS (P1) gate drive